
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

To: MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

Dear Sir/Madam

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 
which will be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Tuesday, 14th July, 2015 at 7.30 pm, when the following business is proposed to be 
transacted:-.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 3 - 4

2. Declarations of interest 5 - 6

To declare any interests in respect of recommended items 

3. Minutes 7 - 20

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 
19 May 2015 

4. Mayor's Announcements 21 - 22

5. Questions from the public pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 5.6 

23 - 24

6. Questions from Members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 5.5 

25 - 26

7. Leader's Announcements 27 - 28

Public Document Pack



8. Reports, Minutes and Recommendations 29 - 30

To receive and consider reports, minutes and recommendations from the meetings 
of the Cabinet and Committees set out in the Minute Book and officers’ reports on 
any matters arising from them, and to receive questions and answers on any of 
those reports.  Matters for recommendation to the Council are indicated below at 
items 9 to 12. 

9. Risk Management Strategy 31 - 38

Item CB 15/40 referred from Cabinet minutes of 24 June 2015 

10. Local Code of Corporate Governance 39 - 46

Item CB 15/41 referred from Cabinet minutes of 24 June 2015 

11. Treasury Management Update and Annual Report for 2014/15 47 - 50

Item CB 15/42 referred from Cabinet minutes of 24 June 2015 

12. Human Resources Strategy Update 51 - 62

Item GP 15/12 referred from General Purposes Committee minutes of 29 June 
2015 

13. Changes to Constitution - Dismissal of Statutory Officers 63 - 84

14. Appointments to Outside Bodies 85 - 86

15. Sealing of Documents 87 - 88

To authorise the Common Seal of the Council to be affixed to any Contract, 
Minute, Notice or other document requiring the same. 

JULIE BEILBY
Chief Executive

Monday, 6 July 2015



Apologies for absence

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

To declare any interests in respect of recommended items.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING

Tuesday, 19th May, 2015

At the Statutory Annual Meeting of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council held 
at Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 19th May, 2015

Present: Her Worship the Mayor (Councillor Mrs S L Luck), the Deputy Mayor 
(Councillor O C Baldock) Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr Ms J A Atkinson, 
Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr M C Base, 
Cllr Mrs P A Bates, Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, 
Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr R W Dalton, 
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr T Edmondston-
Low, Cllr B T M Elks, Cllr Mrs S M Hall, Cllr S M Hammond, 
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr D Keeley, 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr S M King, Cllr R D Lancaster, 
Cllr D Lettington, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr D Markham, Cllr P J Montague, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr M Parry-Waller, 
Cllr S C Perry, Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr T B Shaw, Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole, 
Cllr C P Smith, Cllr Ms S V Spence, Cllr A K Sullivan, Cllr M Taylor, 
Cllr F G Tombolis, Cllr B W Walker and Cllr T C Walker

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R V Roud

PART 1 - PUBLIC

C 15/31   ELECTION OF MAYOR 

It was proposed by Councillor V Branson, seconded by Councillor 
M Rhodes and

RESOLVED:  That Councillor O C Baldock be elected Mayor for the 
ensuing municipal year.

The Mayor, having made and subscribed the statutory declaration of 
acceptance of office, was invested with the Badge and Chain of Office, 
assumed the Chair and thanked Members for his election.

C 15/32   VOTE OF THANKS TO RETIRING MAYOR 

It was proposed by Councillor B Luker, seconded by Councillor N Heslop 
and

RESOLVED:  That the Council’s sincere appreciation be recorded of the 
excellent manner in which the retiring Mayor, Councillor Mrs S L Luck 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



COUNCIL 19 May 2015

had performed her duties both in the Council Chamber and throughout 
the Borough during the preceding year.

C 15/33   ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR 

It was proposed by Councillor C Smith, seconded by Councillor 
N Heslop and

RESOLVED:  That Councillor M R Rhodes be appointed Deputy Mayor 
for the ensuing municipal year.

The Deputy Mayor made and subscribed the statutory declaration of 
acceptance of office and thanked Members for his appointment.

C 15/34   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of the 
Council held on 14 April 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Mayor.

C 15/35   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor announced that his nominated charities were The Bridge 
Trust, Tonbridge and Slide Away based in Wrotham, a charity offering 
bereavement support to children who had lost a sibling or near relative.  
He had appointed the Reverend Paul White as his Chaplain and the 
Civic Service would be held at St Mary’s Church, Hadlow on Sunday 
5 July. 

The Mayor indicated that his Garden Party would be held at Hadlow 
College on 22 July.  He offered congratulations to the College’s floristry 
department on being awarded a Gold medal at the Chelsea Flower 
Show and to Dyson’s Nurseries at Great Comp for winning a Silver-Gilt 
medal.

C 15/36   RETURNING OFFICER'S CERTIFICATE 

The Chief Executive, as Returning Officer, submitted her report listing 
persons who had been elected as Councillors at the Borough Council 
Elections held on 7 May 2015.

The Council’s thanks were recorded to the Returning Officer and all staff 
involved for their efficiency during the polling and count for all elections 
and for the transmission of results.

C 15/37   ELECTION OF LEADER 

It was proposed by Councillor M Coffin, seconded by Councillor 
A Sullivan and 

Page 8



COUNCIL 19 May 2015

RESOLVED:  That Councillor N Heslop be elected as Leader of the 
Council for the ensuing four years.

C 15/38   APPOINTMENT OF CABINET 

The Leader presented details of the composition of the Cabinet.

RESOLVED:  That it be noted that the Cabinet will comprise five 
Members (in addition to the Leader) with the responsibilities indicated:

Councillor Mrs J Anderson - Housing and Environment Services
Councillor M Coffin - Finance, Innovation and Property and Deputy 
Executive Leader
Councillor Mrs M Heslop – Community Services
Councillor B Luker – Community Safety 
Councillor H Rogers - Planning and Transportation
The Economic Regeneration portfolio to be held by the Leader

C 15/39   CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 

The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
sought approval of changes to the Constitution to reflect the 
responsibilities of the new Cabinet Members together with consequent 
changes to the terms of reference of Advisory Boards.  In addition a 
minor amendment to the Executive Procedure Rules was proposed to 
address an anomaly arising from the Leader holding a Cabinet portfolio.

RESOLVED:  That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make the 
appropriate consequential changes to the Council’s Constitution to give 
effect to

(1) the proposed portfolios for Cabinet Members as set out at Annex 1 
to the report;

(2) the proposed terms of reference for Advisory Boards as set out at 
Annex 2 to the report; and

(3) the proposed changes to the Executive Procedure Rules set out at 
paragraph 1.1.6 of the report.

C 15/40   POLITICAL BALANCE ARRAN
[...]
ittee

Councillor Mrs M Heslop 

Page 18



COUNCIL 19 May 2015

Malling Holmesdale Federation Trust Miss A Moloney

Kent and Medway Police and Crime 
Panel

Councillor B Luker

Kent Flood Risk Management Board Councillor H Rogers

Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Councillor R Betts
Councillor M Davis

C 15/45   SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS 

Members were invited to confirm the Scheme of Delegations in 
compliance with the Constitution.

RESOLVED:  That

(1)  those parts of the Scheme of Delegations set out in Part 3 of the 
Constitution which are for the Council to approve be confirmed;

(2) the Leader’s recommendations for decision making by individual 
executive Members set out in Part 3 of the Constitution be adopted; 
and

(3)  the current scheme of delegation to officers in respect of executive 
functions set out in Part 3 of the Constitution be re-adopted.

C 15/46   PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2015/16 

The programme of Council, Cabinet, Committee and Advisory Board and 
Panel meetings for the ensuing year and to December 2016 was 
presented for approval. 

RESOLVED:  That the programme of meetings be approved.

C 15/47   SEALING OF DOCUMENTS 

RESOLVED:  That authority be given for the Common Seal of the 
Council to be affixed to any instrument to give effect to a decision of the 
Council incorporated into these Minutes and proceedings.

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Mayor’s Announcements

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Questions from the public pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 5.6

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Questions from Members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 5.5

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Leader's Announcements

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting Date Page Nos. in 
Minute Book

Recommendations to
Council

Licensing and Appeals 
Panel

17 April 17
[...]
ints received to 
learn and improve services, whether through the 
internal complaints system or via the 
Ombudsman.

6.3. Making best use of human 
resources by taking an active and 
planned approach to meet 
responsibility to staff.

The Council has Investors’ in People accreditation for 
the whole Council and actively engages with its staff 
through:

 Team meetings
 Regular performance management meetings
 The Joint Employee Consultative Committee

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet C - Part 1 Public 24 June 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

24 June 2015

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2014/15

A report detailing treasury management activity undertaken in April and May 
of the current financial year is to be considered by Audit Committee on 22 
June.  That report also includes details of the treasury management outturn 
for the 2014/15 financial year.  Cabinet are invited to recommend Council 
endorse the action taken by Officers thus far in the current financial year 
and note the outturn position for 2014/15.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 Council adopted the 2009 CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management on 
18 February 2010.  That Code, and subsequent updates, requires as a minimum 
that full Council receives an annual strategy published prior to the start of the 
financial year, a mid-year review of that strategy and an outturn report (this 
report).

1.1.2 Additional reports updating Members on current activity are presented to Audit 
Committee and performance is also reported on a regular basis to the Finance, 
Innovation and Property Advisory Board.  The combination of Member reporting 
and detailed scrutiny of activity ensures this Council complies with best practice.

1.2 2015/16 Treasury Management Performance

1.2.1 As at the end of May 2015 funds invested and interest earned is set
[...]
troduced by the Government, and to the Council’s 
transformational agenda.  Specific areas of need will be identified during 
the 2015/16 performance appraisal process. 

Organisational Development  

 Consider the impact on the Council’s policies of any proposals from the 
Government to amend existing employment legislation, and re-align the 
Council’s HR policies with the timetable for any proposed amendments.

9Page 61



 Continue to provide briefings for Members on legislative change etc. at 
Committee meetings and Advisory Boards, and, where appropriate 
commission dedicated training sessions on cross cutting corporate issues 
such as safeguarding children and vulnerable adults.

 
Resourcing, recruitment & retention

 Continue to re-align the Council’s Establishment with its re-defined 
priorities.  

 Continue to explore options with other Councils for shared service 
delivery.  

 Continue to ensure that work placements are provided to local schools, 
and up to 3 apprenticeships are offered in Customer Service skills.

 Seek to maintain the reputation of the Council as an employer of disabled 
people by gaining re-accreditation of the Two Ticks Scheme (by February 
2016).

Pay and Reward

 Track the benefits package offered by our competitors for staff and keep 
the Council’s package under review (ongoing).

 Review the Pay Policy Statement (by March 2016).

 Monitor the rates of the reimbursement of subsistence expenses for those 
attending training and development activities (as specified in the Training 
Expenses and Facilities Scheme) to ensure parity with changes in the 
Consumer Prices Index.

 

 

10Page 62



Council - Part 1 Public 14 July 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL

14 July 2015

Report of the Director of Central Services & Monitoring Officer
Part 1- Public

Matters For Decision

1 CHANGES TO CONSTITUTION - DISMISSAL OF STATUTORY OFFICERS

Members are asked to agree changes to the Constitution relating to the 
dismissal of statutory officers as required by the Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015.

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The coalition government made legislative changes which require the Council to 
amend its standing orders insofar as they relate to disciplinary action against and 
the dismissal of the Council’s 3 statutory officers i.e. the head of paid service, 
monitoring officer and chief finance officer.  The report identifies the necessary 
changes and recommends that the Council approves the appropriate 
amendments to the constitution. 

1.2 Background

1.2.1 Since the Council commenced operating executive arrangements it has been a 
requirement of the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 
2001 (‘the 2001 Regulations’) that the Council makes or modifies standing orders 
so that they include certain provisions relating to staff and other matters. The 
Officer Employment Rules contained within Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution 
currently incorporate standing orders which comply with the requirements of the 
regulations.

1.2.2 The provisions required to be in the standing orders in relation to staff operated so 
at to require the council to appoint a “designated independent person” before it 
could discipline or dismiss its head of paid service, monitoring officer or chief 
finance officer.

1.2.3 On 25 March, in furtherance of a long standing commitment to do so, the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government made the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 which 
came into force on 11th May 2015 (‘the 2015 Regulations’).  The 2015 
Regulations repeal the provisions of the 2001 regulations insofar as they relate to 

Page 63

Agenda Item 13



2

Council - Part 1 Public 14 July 2015

the appointment of the “designated independent person” and make new provision 
about the procedure to be followed to dismiss a head of paid service, a monitoring 
officer or, a chief finance officer.  These provisions must be incorporated into the 
Council’s standing orders “no later than the first ordinary meeting of the authority 
falling after 11th May 2015”. 

1.2.4 The 2015 Regulations require that before dismissing one of the officers identified 
above, the Council must appoint a “panel” for the purpose of advising on matters 
relating to the dismissal of the relevant officer.  The Council must invite 
independent persons who have been appointed under section 28(7) of the 
Localism Act 2011 to be considered for appointment to the panel, with a view to 
appointing at least two such persons to the panel.  These independent persons 
are those appointed by the Council in connection with the procedures for dealing 
with alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct for members. Currently, the Council 
has 2 independent persons – David Ashton and John Gledhill.

1.2.5 The Department for Communities and Local Government have issued an 
explanatory memorandum to the 2015 Regulations which is attached as 
Appendix 1.

1.2.6 The governance consultancy firm Hoey Ainscough Associates Limited working 
with Wilkin Chapman Goolden solicitors have also produced a useful briefing note 
which expands on some of the implications of the 2015 regulations.  A copy of this 
is attached as Appendix 2.

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 The requirements of the 2015 Regulations are mandatory insofar as they relate to 
the adoption of the prescribed standing orders and therefore it is not possible to 
put options before the Council for consideration in this regard.

1.3.2 As will be noted from paragraph 28 of the briefing note at Appendix 2, the Council 
does have a choice as to whether it appoints a standing panel in pursuance of the 
standing orders or, whether it only appoints one if and when the need arises.

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 None.

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 The circumstances giving rise to the need to appoint the panel are likely to occur 
very infrequently, if at all.  It is therefore not proposed that the Council should 
appoint a standing panel.  In the event that one was to be needed, this would be 
the subject of a report to Council at the time.

1.5.2 There is also a fundamental legal difficulty in attempting to appoint a standing 
panel and this lies in the need to ensure that the panel is comprised of members 

Page 64



3

Council - Part 1 Public 14 July 2015

who are impartial.  The nature of the positions to which the 2015 applies is such 
that there is a high probability that one or more members will themselves be 
involved in any disciplinary action whether as instigators of it or, as witnesses.  
Clearly, any member involved in this capacity could not sit on the panel.  
Therefore, until a particular issue arises and the circumstances are known, it 
would not be possible to identify which members could and (more importantly) 
could not, sit on the panel.

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.7 Recommendations

1.7.1 Council is invited to APPROVE the amendments to the Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules set out at Appendix 3 to give effect to the requirements of Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015.

Background papers:

The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2015

contact: Adrian Stanfield 

Adrian Stanfield
Director of Central Services &
Monitoring Officer

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM TO 

 

THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (STANDING ORDERS) (ENGLAND) (AMENDMENT) 

REGULATIONS 2015 

 

2015 No. 881 

 

1. This explanatory memorandum has been prepared by the Department for 

Communities and Local Government (“the Department”) and is laid before Parliament 

by Command of Her Majesty. 

 

2.  Purpose 
[...]
vel of remuneration, allowances 
or fees payable to that independent person in respect of that person's role as 
independent person under the 2011 Act. 

 

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 11

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 11

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 11
pt
Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 11

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 11

Formatted: Level 3

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 11
pt
Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 11
pt
Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 11
pt
Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 11

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 11

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 11

Formatted: Level 3

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 11
pt

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 11
pt

Page 83



   

 

 

 

 

Page 84



Council - Part 1 Public 14 July 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL

14 July 2015

Report of the Director of Central Services 
Part 1- Public

Matters For Decision

1 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES

To consider the nomination of a person to serve as a Trustee of the Hospital 
of the Holy Trinity, Aylesford and to ratify the appointment of Councillor 
D Davis to the Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board. 

1.1 Hospital of the Holy Trinity, Aylesford

1.1.1 A request has been received from the Clerk to the Trustees of the Hospital of the 
Holy Trinity for the Council to nominate another councillor to serve on their board 
following the retirement of Mr Peter Homewood as a Borough councillor.  The 
term of office is four years and there are three meetings per year.

1.2 Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board

1.2.1 When Mr P Homewood resigned as one of the Council’s representatives on the 
Lower Medway IDB the Leader asked Councillor Dave Davis to attend meetings of 
the Board in his place.  The Council is now requested to ratify Councillor Davis’ 
appointment to this body.

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 None.

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 Not applicable.

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 Not applicable.

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Page 85

Agenda Item 14



2

Council - Part 1 Public 14 July 2015

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 RECOMMENDED that

1) the Council consider the nomination of a replacement Trustee of the 
Hospital of the Holy Trinity for a four year term of office; and

2) the appointment of Councillor Dave Davis as a representative on the Lower 
Medway Internal Drainage Board be confirmed.

Background papers:

Letter dated 26 May 2015 from Clerk to Trustees, 
Hospital of the Holy Trinity

contact: Claire Fox

Adrian Stanfield
Director of Central Services

Page 86



To authorise the Common Seal of the Council to be affixed to any Contract, 
Minute, Notice or other document requiring the same.

Page 87

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Mayor's Announcements
	5 Questions from the public pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 5.6
	6 Questions from Members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 5.5
	7 Leader's Announcements
	8 Reports, Minutes and Recommendations
	9 Risk Management Strategy
	Annex

	10 Local Code of Corporate Governance
	Annex

	11 Treasury Management Update and Annual Report for 2014/15
	12 Human Resources Strategy Update
	Annex

	13 Changes to Constitution - Dismissal of Statutory Officers
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	14 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	15 Sealing of Documents



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING

Tuesday, 14th July, 2015

At the meeting of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council held at Civic Suite, 
Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 14th July, 2015

Present: His Worship the Mayor (Councillor O C Baldock), the Deputy Mayor 
(Councillor M R Rhodes) Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr Ms J A Atkinson, 
Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr M C Base, 
Cllr Mrs P A Bates, Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr J L Botten, Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, 
Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr B T M Elks, Cllr Mrs S M Hall, 
Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, 
Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr S M King, Cllr R D Lancaster, 
Cllr D Lettington, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr D Markham, 
Cllr P J Montague, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr M Parry-
Waller, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr R V Roud, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr T B Shaw, Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole, 
Cllr C P Smith, Cllr Ms S V Spence, Cllr A K Sullivan, Cllr M Taylor 
and Cllr F G Tombolis

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Bishop, 
T I B Cannon, M O Davis, T Edmondston-Low, Mrs F A Kemp, 
B W Walker and T C Walker

PART 1 - PUBLIC

C 15/48   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

C 15/49   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of the 
Council held on 19 May 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Mayor.

C 15/50   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor reported that he had attended many events since the Annual 
Meeting and highlighted a number of the most memorable including the 
Nepalese Tonbridge Community Collection for the earthquake in Nepal 
which had raised over £4,500.  He mentioned a private viewing of the 
Magna Carta Rediscovered Exhibition in Faversham, the National Care 



COUNCIL 14 July 2015

2

Home open day at Pilgrims View, Snodland and the Armed Forces Day 
flag raising at Tonbridge Castle.  The Mayor also described meeting 
some of “the Few” at the Battle of Britain Memorial Day at Capel-le-
Ferne.

The Mayor thanked the Deputy Mayor for attending several events and 
those Members who had been present at the Civic Service.  He issued a 
reminder for his Garden Party at Hadlow College on 22 July and 
requested volunteers for the Tonbridge and Malling Council team for the 
Dragon Boat Race on 13 September.  Notice of future events included 
the Tonbridge Christmas Festival on 22 November and the hosting of a 
performance at the Oast Theatre on 23 February 2016.  Details of other 
events would be given nearer the dates.

C 15/51   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC PURSUANT TO COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE NO 5.6 

No questions were received from members of the public pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 5.6.

C 15/52   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE NO 5.5 

No questions were received from Members pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 5.5.

C 15/53   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Leader welcomed new Members to their first Council meeting since 
the Annual Meeting.  He referred to the full cycle of the new advisory 
boards and committees that had taken place and thanked both Members 
and staff for embracing the changes introduced since May.

At the meeting in April the Leader had reported on the Council’s 
response to the loss of Aylesford Newsprint.  He indicated that whilst 
service delivery to residents had not been affected, the immediate 
financial impact of the closure was significant.  In respect of paper 
recycling income, new arrangements had been put in place with the 
Council’s main waste services contractor Veolia and a report would be 
submitted to the new Housing and Environment Services Advisory 
Board.  

In respect of future impact on business rate income, the Leader said 
Members would be aware that he had recently written to Marcus Jones, 
the local government minister, seeking his support for the Treasury 
Review to take account of unpredictable economic factors, such as the 
closure of Aylesford Newsprint.  Due to the business size and rateable 
value, closure would have an extremely detrimental impact on a small 
local authority which was supportive of local business and invested what 
it could in helping grow the local economy.  



COUNCIL 14 July 2015

3

The Leader reported, however, that there had been some very good 
news for two local businesses in winning awards at the Kent Excellence 
in Business Awards.   Winterdale Cheesemakers in Wrotham had been 
successful in the Business Commitment to the Environment and 
congratulations were due to Robin and Carla Betts for their 
achievements with the business in nine years.  The Kent County 
Football Association based in Ditton had won the Business Commitment 
to the Community category.

The Council was advised that 13 July marked the start of a county-wide 
Love Kent Hate Litter campaign that would run to the end of August.  
This year’s campaign would focus on road-side littering with the strap 
line “Have a great summer - not a rubbish one – Take Your Litter Home”.    
In Tonbridge and Malling, signs bearing the strapline were being placed 
in prominent places around the Borough to encourage people to dispose 
of their litter responsibly.   The Leader also indicated that the impact of 
litter was reflected in the £1.2 million cost of street cleansing, hence the 
need for the message to be pressed home.

The Leader referred to the administration’s commitment to the 
realisation of junction 5 east facing slips, an infrastructure improvement 
that would do much to alleviate the air quality issues for Platt, Borough 
Green and Ightham and all communities along the A20.  Two years ago, 
he was successful in lobbying the South East Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) to include such a scheme within its own strategic 
plan.  The South East England Councils had also included the project in 
its ‘Mind the Gap’ transport plan for the south east.  The Leader was 
therefore pleased to confirm the undertaking given at the last meeting of 
the Planning and Transportation Advisory Board that, following 
representations made by Councillor Steve Perry, the Council would 
contribute an additional £1,000 to the £5,000 committed before the 
election towards a Kent County Council feasibility study.    

The Leader commented on some good news for the health and 
wellbeing of residents:  according to an Active People Survey, recently 
carried out on behalf of Sport England, the number of adults in the 
Borough participating in at least one 30-minute, moderate intensity sport 
per week was the highest in Kent.  The survey not only ranked 
Tonbridge and Malling as top in Kent but also placed the Borough 17th 
nationally.

Members were then made aware of ongoing discussions about the 
future of the South East LEP which presently covered the whole of 
Essex, Medway, Kent and East Sussex but with a federated structure 
whereby local authority leaders, businesses and education providers 
met as the Kent and Medway Enterprise Partnership.  Experience to 
date indicated that the sheer geographical coverage of the SE LEP was 
unwieldy, lacked focus and decisions had been frustrating.  The Leader 
stated that Ministers had hinted that they would consider the redrawing 



COUNCIL 14 July 2015

4

of LEP boundaries and consequently the Kent and Medway Enterprise 
Partnership had formally proposed a new LEP for Kent and Medway.  
He indicated that, ironically, those were the arrangements originally 
promoted by all Kent districts and hoped to report the outcome at the 
next meeting in November.

Finally, the Leader invited Councillor Martin Coffin to make a 
presentation to the Council of the RoSPA Gold Medal Award in 
recognition of its approach to occupational health and safety.  The award 
had been received as part of the annual scheme run by the Royal 
Society for the Prevention of Accidents at a ceremony at ExCel in 
London.  In presenting the award to the Mayor, Councillor Coffin 
reported that this year a prestigious Gold Medal had been awarded to 
the Council for maintaining Gold Award standards for five consecutive 
years.

C 15/54   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

Item CB 15/40 referred from Cabinet minutes of 24 June 2015

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations at Minute CB 15/40 be 
approved.

C 15/55   LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Item CB 15/41 referred from Cabinet minutes of 24 June 2015

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations at Minute CB 15/41 be 
approved.

C 15/56   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2014/15 

Item CB 15/42 referred from Cabinet minutes of 24 June 2015

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations at Minute CB 15/42 be 
approved.

C 15/57   HUMAN RESOURCES STRATEGY UPDATE 

Item GP 15/12 referred from General Purposes Committee minutes of 
29 June 2015

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations at Minute GP 15/12 be 
approved.



COUNCIL 14 July 2015

5

C 15/58   CHANGES TO CONSTITUTION - DISMISSAL OF STATUTORY 
OFFICERS 

The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
gave details of proposed changes to the Constitution relating to the 
dismissal of statutory officers as required by the Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015.

Reference was made to the provisions regarding appointment of a panel 
to advise on matters relating to the dismissal of a statutory officer, 
including the involvement of independent persons.  It was recommended 
that a standing panel should not be appointed but only established if and 
when the need arose.

RESOLVED:  That the amendments to the Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules, as set out at Appendix 3 to the report, be approved to 
give effect to the requirements of the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015.

C 15/59   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Central Services 
regarding the nomination of a person to serve as a Trustee of the 
Hospital of the Holy Trinity, Aylesford and the ratification of the 
appointment of Councillor D Davis to the Lower Medway Internal 
Drainage Board in place of former councillor, Mr P Homewood.  Thanks 
were recorded to Mr Homewood for his past service.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) Councillor M Base be nominated as a Trustee of the Hospital of 
the Holy Trinity, Aylesford for a four year term of office; and

(2)   the appointment of Councillor D Davis as a representative on the 
Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board be confirmed.

C 15/60   SEALING OF DOCUMENTS 

RESOLVED:  That authority be given for the Common Seal of the 
Council to be affixed to any instrument to give effect to a decision of the 
Council incorporated into these Minutes and proceedings.

The meeting ended at 7.59 pm


